
 UPPER MORELAND TOWNSHIP 

Community Development Committee Meeting  

February 14, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

AGENDA ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO JOIN: 

Go to Zoom.us. Click “Join a Meeting” Webinar ID: 917 5771 7982  Password: 182130 
 

Join by Phone: Dial 1-929-205-6099  Webinar ID: 917 5771 7982   Password: 182130 
 

SUBMIT COMMENTS/QUESTIONS: 

E-mail in advance or during the meeting to: comments@uppermoreland.org 

Call in advance during normal business hours to 215-659-3100 x1058 or x1057 
 

**Residents requiring special accommodations, please call the Township during normal business hours** 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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February 11, 2022                                                                       

Community Development Committee Members:  Commissioner and Committee Chair Kevin C. 

Spearing, Commissioner Kip McFatridge and Commissioner Anthony Prousi, Township Staff Committee 

Members: Paul E. Purtell, Director of Code Enforcement and David Elsier, Director of Public Works.   

 

I. Moment of Silent Meditation 

 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

 

III. Call to Order      

 

IV. Announcements 

 

V. Roll Call 

 

VI. Presentation 

 

VII. Approval of Minutes – January 10, 2022 (attachment) 

 

VIII. Land Development/Subdivision: 

 A. Application of Land Development by Federal Realty Investment Trust at the Willow Grove 

Shopping Center (Park Avenue) for proposed 18K square foot building and associated site 

improvements. (attachment). 

 B. Request for waiver of Land Development by Palz Tap House, 1902 County Line Road, for 

construction of a deck with roof for outdoor dining (attachment). 

 

IX. Other Items: 

 A. Submission of an application for PEMA/FEMA Buyout Program (attachment) 

 

X. Old Business: 

 A. Zoning Ordinance Updates 

 

XI. New Business: 

 A. Library Restroom Restorations 
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XII. Acceptance and Approval of the following monthly reports (attachments): 

A. Code Enforcement Department Reports 

B. Public Works Department Report and Recycling Report 

C. Engineer’s Report 

D. Landscape Architect’s Report 

E. Traffic Engineer’s Report 

F. Environmental Advisory Council {EAC}  

G. Upper Moreland Historical Commission  

 

XIII. Visitor Comments 

 

XIV. Redevelopment 

 

XV. Commissioner Comments 

  

XVI. Adjournment 
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KEY MAP

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS
333,875 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING

900 SF

PROPOSED PAVEMENT

985 SF

PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED

1,541 SF

CONCRETE TO BE REMOVED

344 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS

333,875 SF

PAVEMENT SECTION

SIDEWALK

CONCRETE CURB

Feet

0 30 60

UPPER MORELAND TOWNSHIP ZONING TABLE

SC Shopping Center District

ITEM PERMITTED / REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

ORDINANCE

SECTION

Use: Retail/ Restaurant Retail/ Restaurant Retail/ Restaurant 350-82

Min. Tract Area 10 Acre 10.2 Acre 10.2 Acre 350-84

Min. Front Yard Setback 50 FT 57.3 FT

42.3 FT (V)

350-86

Min. Side Yard Setback 50 FT 64.8 FT 64.5 FT 350-86

Min. Rear Yard Setback 100 FT 101 FT 101 FT 350-86

Max. Building Area

15% 16.9%

17.1% (V)

350-85

Max. Impervious Coverage

60%

75.4 (N) 75.4 (N)

350-87

Min. Parking Required See Parking Table

350-178

(V) Variance Required

(N) Existing Nonconformity to Remain

PARKING TABLE

Use

Requirement

Units

Spaces

Existing

Restaurant

1 Stall Per 50 SF of Gross Floor Area Available to

Patrons + 1 per employee on largest shift

3,800 Sq.Ft.

+12 Employees

88

Retail

1 Space Per 200 SF of Gross Floor Area 65,200 Sq.Ft.

326

Bank

1 Stall Per 200 SF of Gross Floor Area Available to

Patrons + 1 per employee on largest shift

2,000 Sq.Ft. + 5

Employees

15

Total Existing Required Parking

429

Total Existing Parking Provided

422

Proposed

Restaurant Addition

1 Stall Per 50 SF of Gross Floor Area Available to

Patrons + 1 per employee on largest shift 900 Sq.Ft.

18

Total Proposed Required Parking

447

Total Proposed Parking Provided

422

(V) Variance Required
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EXISTING CMU WALL WITH 
EXTERIOR STUCCO FINISH
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O.C. STAGGERRED.
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BAR/SEATING AREA

NEW 8'-0"x9'x0" GLASS 
GARAGE DOORS @ 
EXISTING WINDOW 
OPENINGS. OPENING TO BE 
TRIMMED OUT WITH WOOD 
CASINGS (PAINTED)

TOUCH UP EXTERIOR 
STUCCO FINISH AS 

REQUIRED FOR NEW 
OPENINGS.

NEW 3'-0"x7'-0" ALUMINUM 
STOREFRONT DOOR WITH 
ALUM. FRAME. DOOR TO 
HAVE 3 HEAVY DUDTY 
HINGES, CLOSURE,  
LEAVER HANDLES 
(LOCKABLE), AND ADA 
THRESHOLD.

PROVIDE SIGNAGE:
DOOR TO REMAIN 
UNLOCKED WHEN THIS 
SPACE IS OCCUPIED. (1" 
HIGH LETTERS ON A 
CONTRASTING 
BACKGROUND)

NEW 8'-0"x9'x0" GLASS 
GARAGE DOORS @ 
EXISTING WINDOW 
OPENINGS. OPENING TO BE 
TRIMMED OUT WITH WOOD 
CASINGS (PAINTED)

DECK MAX OCCUPANCY 60

GFCIGFCIGFCIGFCI

6" LED RECESSED 
MOUNTED LIGHT

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

GFCI 
@ 7'-0"

PROVIDE LOW AND HIGH 
EXIT SIGNS, LOW EXIT SIGN 
SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 
8" A.F.F.

GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 2015 EDITION, ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OR MUNICIPALITY AND/ OR APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE 
PROJECT IS LOCATED.

BUILDING LAYOUT WAS TAKEN FROM EXISTING DRAWINGS AND FIELD SURVEYS. DIMENSIONS OR SCALES SHOWN ARE 
PLUS OR MINUS (±) AND ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND SHALL NOT BE TAKEN AS EXACT. THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BUILDING TO VERIFY/DETERMINE ALL DIMENSIONS, ACTUAL CONDITIONS, QUANTITIES OF 
MATERIALS AND EXISTING ITEMS PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF BIDS.  NO COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR FAILURE TO 
DETERMINE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS.  DETAILS AS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOW INTENT.  CONTRACTOR MUST 
FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXISTING ACTUAL CONDITIONS THAT THE 
CONTRACTOR MAY ENCOUNTER DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT AND DOCUMENT THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING WHERE WORK IS TO TAKE PLACE 
WITH THE OWNER TO IDENTIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT ADJACENT TO AND RELATIVE 
TO THE WORK, AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR PROTECTION OF INTERIOR CONTENTS, FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND 
FINISHES.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY PRE-EXISTING DAMAGED OR INOPERABLE ITEMS PRIOR 
TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION WORK.  

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL SURFACES TO ENSURE THAT POST-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS  MATCH THE PRE-
CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
RESTORING/REPLACING INTERIOR CONTENTS, FURNISHINGS, EQUIPMENT, & FINISHES THAT BECOME DAMAGED AS A 
RESULT OF THEIR WORK OR WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS, TO THEIR PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITION AND TO THE 
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER. 

DURING CONSTRUCTION, CLEAN AND PROTECT WORK IN PROGRESS. PROMPTLY REMOVE ANY DEBRIS FROM THE SITE. NO 
TRASH ACCUMULATION IS PERMITTED. TRANSPORT AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF MATERIAL OFF SITE.

ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL 
COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS OF LOCAL CITY, TOWNSHIP, COUNTY, AND 
STATE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH 
N.E.C. 

ALL NOTES ON DETAILS REFER TO NEW MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED AS EXISTING

BUILDING PERMIT SHALL BE ISSUED ONLY IF THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE THE SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF THE ARCHITECT. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY AND ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE LOCAL CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT.

USE GROUP A2; CONSTRUCTION CLASS TYPE 5B.

BUILDING AND LAYOUT SHALL CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL AND LOCAL ZONING CODES.

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE 3500 PSI MIN.

ALL EXPOSED LUMBER TO BE PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA-U1.

ALL METAL ANCHORS, TIES, CLIPS & POSTS SEATS TO BE GALV./ZINC COATED, "SIMPSON-STRONG TIE" OR EQUAL.

TRIPLE STUDS AT ALL BEARING POINTS IN WOOD FRAME WALLS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL. 

PROVIDE CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS.

DESIGN LOADS:

LOADING #PSF
A. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

LIVE 100# PSF
DEAD   15# PSF
TOTAL 115# PSF

B. ROOF CONSTRUCTION
LIVE LOAD: 30# PSF
DEAD LOAD: 25# PSF
TOTAL 55# PSF

ALL FRAMING SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE #1 OR BETTER.

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE SOFT WOOD WITH MINIMUM ALLOWABLE STRESSES AS FOLLOWS:
(FRAMING)

A. LIGHT TIMBER:
Fb = 1,200 AVERAGE
E = 1,400,000 PSI

B. HEAVY TIMBER (BEAMS):
Fb = 1,700 AVERAGE
E = 1,700,000 PSI

SNOW LOADING (50 YEAR)
A. GROUND SNOW LOAD -30 PSF
B. ROOF SNOW LOAD - 30 PSF

WIND LOADING, 115 MPH

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS AND MAINTAIN THE EXISTING BUILDING WATER TIGHT,  ANY 
DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE PERSONS WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS AND MAINTAIN THE 
STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. WHERE ALTERNATIONS OF AN 
EXISTING STRUCTURE IS REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE TEMPORARY STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AND / OR 
BRACING AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE THE STRUCTURAL STABILITY DURING THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING STRUCTURE.

OWNER TO SELECT ALL FINISHES, COLORS AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES ETC;. 
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